
JAPAN MEETING FRIDAY, 02 JUN 2023

R11 02 Jun 2023 | Carlisle | AIKHEAD APPRENTICE HANDICAP
Distance: 1811m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,500
8:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 382372
	 2	 346458
	 3	 352646
	 4	 372758
	 5	 390533
	 6	 921066
	 7	 443676

BULLS AYE (IRE)
DARK COMPANY (IRE)
DANDY’S ANGEL (IRE)
HASEEF (IRE)
WILLING TO PLEASE
JAMINOZ (IRE)
MR COCO BEAN (USA)

61.5
60
59
58.5
58
57.5
56

5
4
3
1
6
2
7

MARK WINN
ARCHIE YOUNG  3 

BRANDON WILKIE  2.5 
A BROOKES
MADI PATZELT  2.5 
AMIE WAUGH
ERIKA PARKINSON  1.5 

I JARDINE
CHARLIE JOHNSTON
J WAINWRIGHT
A NICOL
P KIRBY
J GOLDIE
HELEN CUTHBERT

5
5
6
5
6
4
9

G
G
M
G
M
G
G

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
USA

58
54
52
51
50
49
43

	25-�1�-2-3
	27-�2�-2-5
	43-�2�-7-7
	24-�0�-1-8
	37-�3�-5-7
	12-�1�-1-0
	69-�7�-9-10

$16,242
$18,349
$28,848
$10,366
$25,553
$5,205
$54,218

	1-�0�-0-1
	6-�0�-1-0
	6-�0�-3-1
	3-�0�-0-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	6-�0�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 BULLS AYE (IRE) Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 5 Total: 25-1-2-3 Prize Money: $16,242
Jockey: Mark Winn WT: 61.5 Good: 16-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ch ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 13-1-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Intello (GER) Dam: Wo De Xin J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 06/09/20 (999 Days)
Owner: Mr Gerry McGladery

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 08Apr23	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 6]	 P Hanagan	 57	 $17	 Beltane	 1:43.73		  ........... 9.....................never on terms
2 of 6	 04May23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 2]	 Poppy Wilson	 58	 $3.8	 Cosa Sara	 1:39.42		  ........ 1½... ran on to go 2nd close home
3 of 8	 15May23	 MUS	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 4]	 A Mullen	 61.5	 $5.5	 Breguet Boy	 1:53.33		  ........ 2¾.never going pace to challenge
7 of 10	 23May23	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 3]	 A Mullen	 57.5	 $9	 St Andrew’s Castle	 2:09.66		  ........ 2¼..... no extra inside final furlong
2 of 8	 24May23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	10]	 Sophie Clements	 58.5	 $4	 Hostelry	 1:42.10		  ..........nk................ headed final stride

2 DARK COMPANY (IRE) Trainer: Charlie Johnston Barrier: 4 Total: 27-2-2-5 Prize Money: $18,349
Jockey: Archie Young (a3.0) WT: 60 Good: 16-1-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-0
Sire: Fast Company (IRE) Dam: Roseraie (IRE) J+H: 4-0-0-0 Turf: 12-0-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 19/01/22 (499 Days)
Owner: Johnston Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 13	 02Jul22	 CAR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 O Stammers	 59.5	 $12	 Hostelry	 2:00.41		  ........ 1½.............................. kept on
6 of 10	 27Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 35	 [	 6]	 Archie Young	 55.5	 $21	 Clipsham Gold	 1:47.63		  ...... 10¼................ not trouble leaders
4 of 8	 15Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 1]	 Archie Young	 59	 $5	 Crazy Spin	 2:02.67		  .......... ¾..................kept on one pace 
5 of 6	 04May23	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 1]	 Archie Young	 57.5	 $6.5	 Cosa Sara	 1:39.42		  ........ 5¼........... weakened final furlong
8 of 10	 19May23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 7]	 Archie Young	 56	 $26	 Our Dickie	 1:44.47		  ........... 7.....................never on terms

3 DANDY’S ANGEL (IRE) Trainer: J Wainwright Barrier: 3 Total: 43-2-7-7 Prize Money: $28,848
Jockey: Brandon Wilkie (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 31-1-5-6 Track: 7-0-2-3

6yo b ire m Fav: 2-0-0-2 56-58kg: 14-0-1-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-3-1
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Party Pipit (IRE) J+H: 7-1-2-1 Turf: 40-2-7-7 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-2-1 Last Win: 27/08/22 (279 Days)
Owner: Anthony Ross And David Lumley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 01Oct22	 RED	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 4]	 Brandon Wilkie	 53.5	 $9	 Can’t Stop Now	 2:07.54		  ......... 10..........................plugged on
2 of 8	 19Apr23	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 4]	 Jp Sullivan	 54	 $10	 Velma	 1:47.59		  ........ 1¾...............no match for winner 
6 of 11	 27Apr23	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	11]	 Jp Sullivan	 54	 $7.5	 The Nu Form Way	 2:08.26		  ........ 5½................kept on same pace
4 of 12	 03May23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	11]	 Brandon Wilkie	 58	 $9	 Premiership	 1:45.58		  ........... 6.......................nearest finish
6 of 11	 16May23	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 9]	 S Gray	 54	 $9	 Bulleit	 1:47.23		  ........ 4¼.................. never dangerous

4 HASEEF (IRE) Trainer: A Nicol Barrier: 1 Total: 24-0-1-8 Prize Money: $10,366
Jockey: A Brookes WT: 58.5 Good: 12-0-1-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo gr ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 18-0-1-6 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-2
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Silver Shoon (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 11-0-0-4 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-3 Last Win: --
Owner: The Arcadians

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 11Jan23	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	12]	 Jordan Williams	 58	 $6.5	 Cowboy	 2:25.22		  ........ 7¾..................... never involved
2 of 11	 14Jan23	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 8]	 Jordan Williams	 59	 $--	 Capparis	 2:03.91		  .......... ¾...............headed close home
7 of 9	 27Jan23	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 10	 [	 3]	 Jordan Williams	 59	 $4.3	 Mr Freedom	 2:32.40		  ...... 20½....................lost place 2f out
5 of 12	 25Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	12]	 A Brookes	 61	 $5	 Hellavapace	 1:49.10		  ........... 6........................never nearer
8 of 10	 15May23	 CTT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 28	 [	 2]	 D Tudhope	 60.5	 $4	 Jamil	 2:42.32		  ...... 10¾........no impression over 1f out
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JAPAN MEETING FRIDAY, 02 JUN 2023

5 WILLING TO PLEASE Trainer: P Kirby Barrier: 6 Total: 37-3-5-7 Prize Money: $25,553
Jockey: Madi Patzelt (a2.5) WT: 58 Good: 18-2-4-4 Track: 3-2-0-1

6yo b uk m Fav: 1-0-0-1 54-56kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Tebee’s Oasis J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-0 Last Win: 01/08/22 (305 Days)
Owner: Redhotgardogs & Alan & David Fairhurst

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 11	 20Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 4]	 K Stott	 61	 $10	 Breezyandbright	 1:28.47		  ........... 4............ weakened over 1f out
13 of 13	 31Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 34	 [	 7]	 P J Mcdonald	 60.5	 $29	 Spirit Of Bowland	 1:26.96		  ........ 7½............ weakened over 1f out
5 of 12	 18Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 44	 [	 1]	 B Curtis	 57.5	 $34	 Turbo Command	 1:27.17		  ........ 3¾................kept on same pace
3 of 12	 03May23	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 59	 $*5.5	Premiership	 1:45.58		  ........ 4½........... lost 2nd towards finish
3 of 10	 19May23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 6]	 P J Mcdonald	 56.5	 $6.5	 Our Dickie	 1:44.47		  ........ 1½................... just held for 2nd

6 JAMINOZ (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 2 Total: 12-1-1-0 Prize Money: $5,205
Jockey: Amie Waugh WT: 57.5 Good: 10-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: The Carbon Unit (USA) Dam: Dancing Cosmos (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 10-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 06/10/22 (239 Days)
Owner: Mr James Mearns Long

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 30Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	13]	 Amie Waugh	 53	 $67	 Perfect Soldier	 1:40.92		  .......... ¾.......not quicken towards finish
1 of 9	 06Oct22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 55	 [	 4]	 H Doyle	 54.5	 $8	 Martin’s Brig	 1:38.94		  ........ 3¼................................ran on
12 of 14	 14Oct22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 25	 [	 2]	 C Hardie	 59.5	 $--	 Hardy	 1:26.01		  ......... 10......................soon well held
6 of 8	 07May23	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 1]	 T O’shea	 55.5	 $--	 Slainte Mhath	 1:11.86		  ........ 5½.............. gradually weakened
6 of 10	 19May23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 4]	 C Hardie	 57.5	 $29	 Our Dickie	 1:44.47		  ........ 5½................ not trouble leaders

7 MR COCO BEAN (USA) Trainer: Helen Cuthbert Barrier: 7 Total: 69-7-9-10 Prize Money: $54,218
Jockey: Erika Parkinson (a1.5) WT: 56 Good: 36-4-6-4 Track: 9-0-0-2

9yo b usa g Fav: 4-2-0-1 54-56kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Gio Ponti (USA) Dam: Ing Ing (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 29-4-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-0-1 Last Win: 24/04/21 (769 Days)
Owner: Miss Helen E Cuthbert

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 20Feb23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 38	 [	 7]	 Jp Sullivan	 58	 $9	 Chimeric	 1:42.92		  ........ 3¼......... stayed on towards finish
3 of 13	 22Feb23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 44	 [	 4]	 Jp Sullivan	 58	 $*5	 Lucky Lucky Lucky	 1:27.88		  ........ 1½......................stayed on well 
6 of 10	 03Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 19	 [	 4]	 Jp Sullivan	 57.5	 $13	 Odd Socks Havana	 1:42.51		  ........ 9¾.............well held final furlong
7 of 11	 15Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 21	 [	 1]	 Jp Sullivan	 58	 $9.5	 Agonyclite	 1:41.28		  ...... 10¼...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 8	 09May23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 41	 [	 3]	 J Fanning	 57.5	 $9.5	 Martineo	 1:28.20		  ........ 2½........... weakened final furlong
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JAPAN MEETING FRIDAY, 02 JUN 2023

R12 02 Jun 2023 | Carlisle | NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP12,500
8:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 42
	 2	
	 3	
	 4	 3
	 5	

ALFA WHITEBURD (IRE)
DESERT RAIDER
EMPEROR’S SON (IRE)
KYLIAN (IRE)
LADY NUNTHORPE (IRE)

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58

3
5
4
1
2

P HANAGAN
F NORTON
OISIN ORR
S JAMES
P MULRENNAN

CRAIG LIDSTER
CHARLIE JOHNSTON
R FAHEY
K R BURKE
B SMART

2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
F

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE

--
--
--
--
--

	 2-�0�-1-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 0-�0�-0-0

$3,862
$0
$0
$3,627
$0

	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 ALFA WHITEBURD (IRE) Trainer: Craig Lidster Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $3,862
Jockey: P Hanagan WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Cotai Glory Dam: Suaimhneach (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Wendy Burdett & Whiterosebloodstoc

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 16	 01Apr23	 DON	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 72	 [	13]	 P Hanagan	 60.5	 $--	 Doddie’s Impact	 1:05.90		  ........ 2¾... stayed on inside final furlong
2 of 5	 22Apr23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 4]	 P Hanagan	 60.5	 $3	 Got To Love A Grey	 1:03.76		  ........... 6........... no chance with winner

2 DESERT RAIDER Trainer: Charlie Johnston Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: F Norton WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Advertise Dam: Sahara Sky (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Kennet Valley T’breds Ix - Desert Raid

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

3 EMPEROR’S SON (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Flat White (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Mark Dobbin & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

4 KYLIAN (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $3,627
Jockey: S James WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Hikmaa (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Hamed Dalmook Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 7	 17May23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 58	 $--	 Mon Na Slieve	 0:57.72		  ........ 3¼..................kept on one pace
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5 LADY NUNTHORPE (IRE) Trainer: B Smart Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: No Lippy (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bond Thoroughbred Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
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JAPAN MEETING FRIDAY, 02 JUN 2023

R13 02 Jun 2023 | Epsom Downs | WOODCOTE STAKES
Distance: 1210m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP75,000
9:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 13
	 2	 1
	 3	 31
	 4	 135
	 5	 31
	 6	 12
	 7	 151
	 8	 2
	 9	 4
	10	 4
	11	 5
	12	 82

BALON D’OR
BOBSLEIGH (IRE)
HAATEM (IRE)
MYCONIAN (IRE)
THE CAMDEN COLT (IRE)
VALOUR AND SWAGGER (IRE)
YORKSHIRE TERRIER
FIFTY GRAND SLATER (IRE)
GLANDFORD
LAND LOVER
REDNBLUE SOVEREIGN (IRE)
MAYMAY (FR)

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58
58
58
58
56

3
6
8
9
7
11
12
10
5
1
4
2

JAMES DOYLE
C BISHOP
P DOBBS
C BEASLEY
R L MOORE
C LEE
O MURPHY
H DOYLE
N CALLAN
C DEMURO
A RAWLINSON
B SAYETTE

H PALMER
E J-HOUGHTON
R HANNON
MISS A MURPHY
R HANNON
K R BURKE
CHARLIE JOHNSTON
MISS A MURPHY
W JARVIS
CRAIG LIDSTER
T DASCOMBE
K P DE FOY

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
G
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
F

UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
FR

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 2-�1�-0-1
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 2-�1�-0-1
	 3-�1�-0-1
	 2-�1�-0-1
	 2-�1�-1-0
	 3-�2�-0-0
	 1-�0�-1-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-1-0

$7,908
$3,672
$9,000
$21,250
$18,582
$7,618
$9,045
$2,456
$571
$1,812
$0
$2,028

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 BALON D’OR Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 3 Total: 2-1-0-1 Prize Money: $7,908
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 60.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Usra (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 08/04/23 (55 Days)
Owner: Ms Diamond & Owen Promotions Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 8	 08Apr23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 9]	 B Curtis	 60.5	 $--	 Sergeant Wilko	 1:02.37		  ..........nk.............rallied gamely to lead 
3 of 11	 10May23	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	11]	 B Curtis	 59	 $5	 Ziggy’s Phoenix	 1:06.50		  ........ 1½.............held when weakened 

2 BOBSLEIGH (IRE) Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 6 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,672
Jockey: C Bishop WT: 60.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Elzaam (AUS) Dam: Lady Rosebud (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/05/23 (30 Days)
Owner: The Woodway 20

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 6	 03May23	 BGH	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 4]	 C Bishop	 60.5	 $*3	 Grey Gray	 1:01.97		  ........ 2¾.................stayed on strongly

3 HAATEM (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 8 Total: 2-1-0-1 Prize Money: $9,000
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 60.5 Good: 2-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Phoenix Of Spain (IRE) Dam: Hard Walnut (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 2-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/05/23 (16 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Abdullah Almalek Alsabah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 13	 05May23	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 P Dobbs	 60.5	 $11	 Beenham	 0:59.52		  ........... 2.........grabbed 3rd close home 
1 of 11	 17May23	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	11]	 P Dobbs	 60.5	 $--	 Relentless Warrior	 1:10.37		  ........... 6......................... comfortably

4 MYCONIAN (IRE) Trainer: Miss A Murphy Barrier: 9 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $21,250
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Magna Grecia (IRE) Dam: Sirici (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/03/23 (71 Days)
Owner: Daniel MacAuliffe & Anoj Don

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 14	 23Mar23	 STC	 turf	 900	  H 	 HCP	 --	 [	 2]	 M Barzalona	 58	 $--	 The Fixer	--  --- --		  .......... ¾.........................Saint-Cloud
3 of 6	 30Apr23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 2]	 C Beasley	 61	 $3.8	 Love Billy Boy	 1:03.42		  ........ 6¾..... no extra inside final furlong
5 of 11	 10May23	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 7]	 K Stott	 60.5	 $21	 Ziggy’s Phoenix	 1:06.50		  ........ 3¾...weakened inside final furlong

EPSOM | PAGE 5



JAPAN MEETING FRIDAY, 02 JUN 2023

5 THE CAMDEN COLT (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 7 Total: 2-1-0-1 Prize Money: $18,582
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 60.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Venus De Medici (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 2-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 25/05/23 (8 Days)
Owner: Eq Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 5	 11May23	 CHS	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 60.5	 $7	 Hackman	 1:06.10		  ........... 4.................. never threatened
1 of 12	 25May23	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 7]	 D O’neill	 60.5	 $9	 Thunder Blue	 1:15.08		  .......... ½.............always doing enough

6 VALOUR AND SWAGGER (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 11 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: $7,618
Jockey: C Lee WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Blue Point (IRE) Dam: Music Chart (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 17/04/23 (46 Days)
Owner: Victorious Racing & Fawzi Nass

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 3	 17Apr23	 WND	turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 1]	 N Callan	 60.5	 $2.2	 Dapperling	 1:06.55		  ........ 6½.........................comfortable
2 of 5	 13May23	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 80	 [	 7]	 P-l Jamin	 60.5	 $4.3	 Natural Force	 1:05.51		  ........... 1.............................. kept on

7 YORKSHIRE TERRIER Trainer: Charlie Johnston Barrier: 12 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $9,045
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 60.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bow Creek (IRE) Dam: Yorkindred Spirit J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 08/05/23 (25 Days)
Owner: Miss D Finkler, A Herd, Dr P Holloway

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 9	 09Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 9]	 J Hart	 60.5	 $--	 Tees Douge	 0:58.89		  ........ 3¼................................ran on
5 of 7	 18Apr23	 NMR	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 9]	 J Hart	 62	 $--	 Blue Storm	 1:02.93		  ........ 3¼..............no extra close home
1 of 7	 08May23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 3]	 J Mitchell	 60.5	 $3.3	 Melisende	 0:59.61		  ........... 4........................... ridden out

8 FIFTY GRAND SLATER (IRE) Trainer: Miss A Murphy Barrier: 10 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,456
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 58 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Natheer (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 42 & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 6	 21May23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 6]	 J Hart	 60.5	 $--	 Asadna	 1:10.87		  ......... 12................kept on same pace

9 GLANDFORD Trainer: W Jarvis Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $571
Jockey: N Callan WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Ghedi (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Glandford Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 9	 16May23	 WTH	turf	 1100	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 6]	 J F Egan	 60.5	 $23	 Room Service	 1:05.82		  ........ 4½............stayed on final furlong

10 LAND LOVER Trainer: Craig Lidster Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $1,812
Jockey: C Demuro WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Land Force (IRE) Dam: Three Sugars (AUS) (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Nickbradleyracing45 & Alfa Site Servic

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 7	 17May23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 5]	 S James	 58	 $34	 Mon Na Slieve	 0:57.72		  ........ 4½................kept on same pace
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11 REDNBLUE SOVEREIGN (IRE) Trainer: T Dascombe Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Rawlinson WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Ten Sovereigns (IRE) Dam: Mille Tank J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sideways Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 10	 19May23	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $15	 Zoulu Chief	 1:15.38		  ........ 6¼.......kept on but no impression

12 MAYMAY (FR) Trainer: K P De Foy Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,028
Jockey: B Sayette WT: 56 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Cloth Of Stars (IRE) Dam: Desert Image J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 12 & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 13	 05May23	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 5]	 B Sayette	 58	 $17	 Beenham	 0:59.52		  ...... 10½....................... late headway
2 of 14	 18May23	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 5]	 H Davies	 56	 $34	 Flag Of St George	 1:13.16		  ........ 2¼...............outpaced by winner 
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R14 02 Jun 2023 | Carlisle | SOUTHWAITE FILLIES’ HANDICAP
Distance: 1006m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP12,500
9:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 661014
	 2	 515650
	 3	 662232
	 4	 363322
	 5	 312856
	 6	 851609
	 7	 896342
	 8	 122130

HAVAGOMECCA
MAY BLOSSOM
OPEN MARKET (IRE)
PRINCESS KARINE
LADY LADE
HOOF IT HOOF IT (IRE)
IRIS DANCER
ENRAGED

64.5
62.5
60
60
59.5
59.5
57.5
57

4
5
6
3
7
1
8
2

O STAMMERS
D TUDHOPE
S JAMES
P MULRENNAN
OISIN ORR
S B KIRRANE  1.5 
MARK WINN  2.5 
P HANAGAN

M DODS
D O’MEARA
K R BURKE
B SMART
K DALGLEISH
T EASTERBY
T DAVIDSON
J CAMACHO

5
4
3
4
4
3
5
4

M
M
F
M
M
F
M
M

UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK

80
75
77
73
69
76
65
63

	20-�5�-2-3
	30-�5�-1-4
	 7-�1�-3-1
	10-�1�-4-3
	19-�3�-2-3
	 7-�1�-0-0
	38-�3�-8-6
	16-�3�-3-2

$36,951
$33,380
$22,074
$16,423
$22,671
$5,939
$44,040
$21,112

	20-�5�-2-3
	25-�5�-1-4
	4-�1�-1-0
	8-�1�-3-2
	9-�3�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	7-�0�-3-0
	11-�3�-3-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 HAVAGOMECCA Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 4 Total: 20-5-2-3 Prize Money: $36,951
Jockey: O Stammers WT: 64.5 Good: 16-3-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ch uk m Fav: 4-1-1-0 58+kg: 14-4-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-5-2-3
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Bikini J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-5-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-0 Last Win: 05/05/23 (28 Days)
Owner: Mr David T J Metcalfe & Mr M J K Dods

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 14Sep22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 6]	 C Beasley	 61	 $9	 Elegant Erin	 1:03.74		  ........ 3¼............................. no extra 
1 of 12	 10Oct22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 P Dennis	 61.5	 $29	 Lady Lade	 1:01.71		  ......... hd......................... just held on
11 of 16	 08Apr23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 7]	 C Beasley	 59.5	 $--	 Monsieur Kodi	 1:01.51		  ........ 5½...weakened inside final furlong
1 of 5	 05May23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 2]	 C Beasley	 61.5	 $--	 Primo’s Comet	 1:00.64		  ........ 1¼................................ran on
4 of 9	 15May23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 62	 $*5.5	Sheikh Maz Mahood	 1:00.38		  ........... 5..................never going pace 

2 MAY BLOSSOM Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 5 Total: 30-5-1-4 Prize Money: $33,380
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 62.5 Good: 24-4-1-3 Track: 2-0-0-1

4yo uk m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 21-4-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 25-5-1-4
Sire: Mayson Dam: Almond Branches J+H: 7-2-0-2 Turf: 29-5-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-1 Last Win: 04/10/22 (241 Days)
Owner: Hambleton Racing Ltd 2C & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 04Oct22	 LES	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 4]	 D Nolan	 60	 $15	 Alcazan	 0:58.13		  .......... ½............ stayed on well to lead 
5 of 9	 24Oct22	 LES	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 71	 [	 3]	 Jason Watson	 60.5	 $8.5	 So Smart	 1:02.54		  ........ 5¾...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 8	 27Apr23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 6]	 Mark Winn	 59	 $--	 The Dunkirk Lads	 1:04.12		  ........ 4½........................never nearer
5 of 8	 12May23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 9]	 R Oliver	 60	 $34	 Twelfth Knight	 1:17.60		  ........... 6................never near leaders
10 of 16	 20May23	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	14]	 R Oliver	 57.5	 $--	 The Green Man	 1:11.32		  ........... 7.....................never on terms

3 OPEN MARKET (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 6 Total: 7-1-3-1 Prize Money: $22,074
Jockey: S James WT: 60 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-2-0 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Market Hill (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-1 Last Win: 18/05/22 (380 Days)
Owner: Newtown Anner Stud Farm

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 17Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 2]	 C Lee	 59	 $*2.4	Cuban Grey	 1:01.09		  ........ 6¾...... no impression final furlong
2 of 8	 12Apr23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 4]	 C Lee	 59	 $15	 Fix You	 1:04.35		  ........ 3½.....................held on for 2nd
2 of 5	 25Apr23	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 2]	 C Lee	 59	 $4.5	 Kessaar Power	 1:15.25		  ......... hd................. caught final stride
3 of 5	 02May23	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 57	 $3	 Thunderbear	 1:18.10		  ........ 6¾.................plugged on for 3rd
2 of 9	 20May23	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 9]	 S Gray	 57.5	 $17	 Secret Guest	 1:11.48		  ........ 2½...............no match for winner

4 PRINCESS KARINE Trainer: B Smart Barrier: 3 Total: 10-1-4-3 Prize Money: $16,423
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 60 Good: 8-1-4-2 Track: 2-0-2-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 2-0-2-0 58+kg: 7-0-3-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-3-2
Sire: Aclaim (IRE) Dam: Hakuraa (IRE) J+H: 2-0-2-0 Turf: 7-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 27/04/22 (401 Days)
Owner: Mr N Derbyshire & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 14	 30Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 H Shaw	 59	 $--	 Ramon Di Loria	 0:58.88		  ........ 3¼................kept on same pace
3 of 11	 31Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 8]	 H Shaw	 61	 $8.5	 Our Absent Friends	 0:59.00		  ..........nk............................. just held
3 of 8	 27Apr23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	10]	 H Shaw	 57	 $8.5	 The Dunkirk Lads	 1:04.12		  ........... 2...............stayed on one pace 
2 of 10	 09May23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 8]	 P Mulrennan	 61.5	 $*3.8	Prodigious Blue	 0:59.62		  .......... ½...............stayed on to go 2nd 
2 of 9	 22May23	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 57	 $*5.5	Ramon Di Loria	 1:00.51		  ......... hd...............headed final strides

CARLISLE | PAGE 8



JAPAN MEETING FRIDAY, 02 JUN 2023

5 LADY LADE Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 7 Total: 19-3-2-3 Prize Money: $22,671
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 59.5 Good: 18-3-2-3 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo uk m Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 12-2-2-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-1-1
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Accolade J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/09/22 (249 Days)
Owner: Partick Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 26Sep22	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 9]	 C Rodriguez	 61.5	 $6	 Shesadabber	 0:59.97		  ..........nk.. stayed on to lead close home
2 of 12	 10Oct22	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	13]	 B Garritty	 60	 $9	 Havagomecca	 1:01.71		  ......... hd.......................... just denied
8 of 16	 08Apr23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	14]	 K Stott	 57.5	 $7.5	 Monsieur Kodi	 1:01.51		  ........ 2¾.........faded inside final furlong
5 of 5	 05May23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 6]	 B Garritty	 59.5	 $*3.3	Havagomecca	 1:00.64		  ........... 7.......................... weakening 
6 of 9	 15May23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 1]	 B Garritty	 57.5	 $12	 Sheikh Maz Mahood	 1:00.38		  ........ 5¼..................... never involved

6 HOOF IT HOOF IT (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 1 Total: 7-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,939
Jockey: S B Kirrane (a1.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Prince Of Lir (IRE) Dam: So Devoted (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/08/22 (294 Days)
Owner: Habton Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 09Aug22	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 8]	 S De Sousa	 58	 $10	 So Sleepy	 0:59.84		  ........... 3..... no extra inside final furlong
1 of 12	 12Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 9]	 Alec Voikhansky	 55	 $26	 Cruella De Vill	 1:11.71		  .......... ¾.............always doing enough
6 of 6	 29Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 4]	 C Lee	 57.5	 $19	 Shouldvebeenaring	 1:11.70		  ...... 14¼............ weakened over 1f out
11 of 12	 07Oct22	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	 8]	 Alec Voikhansky	 56.5	 $17	 Shaquille	 1:14.12		  ...... 15½......weakened from over 1f out
9 of 12	 14May23	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 7]	 D Fentiman	 61	 $41	 Quintus Arrius	 1:12.13		  ........ 9¼..............weakened thereafter

7 IRIS DANCER Trainer: T Davidson Barrier: 8 Total: 38-3-8-6 Prize Money: $44,040
Jockey: Mark Winn (a2.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 28-1-7-4 Track: 4-0-2-1

5yo b uk m Fav: 6-0-2-1 54-56kg: 12-2-3-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-3-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Rainbow’s Arch (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 35-3-8-5 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-1-1 Last Win: 18/09/22 (257 Days)
Owner: Auld Pals

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 11	 06Oct22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  H 	 HCP	 47	 [	 6]	 R Scott	 56	 $--	 Aberama Gold	 1:17.58		  ......... 10............ weakened over 1f out
6 of 12	 02Apr23	 DON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 4]	 F Norton	 53.5	 $11	 Gorak	 1:33.11		  ...... 10½................kept on same pace 
3 of 15	 20Apr23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	 3]	 Amie Waugh	 52.5	 $--	 Bay Breeze	 1:14.22		  ........ 2½.............stayed on same pace 
4 of 8	 07May23	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 9]	 Amie Waugh	 59	 $--	 Slainte Mhath	 1:11.86		  ........ 3½.................. never threatened
2 of 6	 19May23	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 4]	 A Mullen	 54.5	 $--	 Vince Lombardi	 1:09.35		  ........ 2¼....................an on to go 2nd 

8 ENRAGED Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 2 Total: 16-3-3-2 Prize Money: $21,112
Jockey: P Hanagan WT: 57 Good: 9-2-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 4-1-1-0 56-58kg: 7-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-3-3-1
Sire: Adaay (IRE) Dam: Little Lady Katie (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-2-2 Last Win: 20/02/23 (102 Days)
Owner: A Barnes & Julie Camacho

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 13Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 8]	 C Rodriguez	 62.5	 $5	 Elzaal	 1:01.56		  .......... ¾........................... stayed on
2 of 9	 26Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	10]	 C Rodriguez	 62.5	 $--	 Rose Bandit	 1:00.90		  ....... Lhd................headed last strides
1 of 10	 20Feb23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 62	 [	10]	 C Rodriguez	 56.5	 $4.3	 Kraken Power	 1:01.12		  ........ DH................................ all out
3 of 13	 24Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 7]	 C Rodriguez	 60	 $8.5	 Elzaal	 0:59.14		  ........Lnk............. went 3rd close home
13 of 17	 07Apr23	 BAT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 6]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $*6	 Sarah’s Verse	 1:04.96		  ...... 11¾..never closer than mid-division
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R15 02 Jun 2023 | Epsom Downs | RACEHORSE LOTTO HANDICAP
Distance: 1713m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP75,000
9:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 838931
	 2	 142570
	 3	 231100
	 4	 350080
	 5	 302045
	 6	 007503
	 7	 122771
	 8	 571323
	 9	 070454
	10	 983771
	11	 326439
	12	 343136
	13	 234202

REVICH
ORBAAN
ALREHB (USA)
RHOSCOLYN
FANTASTIC FOX
AUSTRIAN THEORY (IRE)
HODLER (GER)
ALL THE KING’S MEN (FR)
DUTCH DECOY
REPERTOIRE
SATONO JAPAN (JPN)
MAYSONG
TWO TEMPTING (IRE)

61.5
61
60
60
59
58
57.5
57.5
56.5
55
55
53
52.5

5
6
1
10
13
8
12
4
3
9
11
7
2

R L MOORE
JAMES DOYLE
D MUSCUTT
JASON WATSON
O MURPHY
J FANNING
P COSGRAVE
W BUICK
N CALLAN
H DOYLE
C BENNETT
K O’NEILL
GEORGIA DOBIE  1.5 

R SPENCER
D O’MEARA
K P DE FOY
D O’MEARA
R VARIAN
CHARLIE JOHNSTON
J BOYLE
G BOUGHEY
CHARLIE JOHNSTON
D M SIMCOCK
A WEST
ALICE HAYNES
J PORTMAN

7
8
6
5
5
4
4
5
6
7
6
6
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
UK
USA
UK
UK
IRE
GER
FR
UK
UK
JPN
UK
IRE

98
97
95
95
93
90
89
89
87
84
84
80
76

	45-�6�-4-10
	40-�5�-7-2
	16-�5�-5-1
	33-�4�-3-5
	15-�2�-1-4
	17-�2�-1-4
	17-�4�-2-2
	14-�3�-2-4
	49-�8�-6-5
	24-�3�-0-5
	16-�1�-1-4
	53-�3�-13-9
	14-�1�-6-1

$147,481
$238,597
$92,451
$152,821
$38,511
$63,563
$38,162
$46,507
$96,998
$35,368
$17,759
$72,915
$25,333

	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	3-�0�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-2-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 REVICH Trainer: R Spencer Barrier: 5 Total: 45-6-4-10 Prize Money: $147,481
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 61.5 Good: 27-4-3-5 Track: 2-1-1-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 5-2-0-1 58+kg: 19-2-3-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Requinto (IRE) Dam: Kathleen Rafferty (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 38-5-3-8 Soft/Heavy: 11-1-0-3 Last Win: 12/05/23 (21 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Lxvii & Phil Cunningham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 17Sep22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 2]	 D Tudhope	 63	 $*5	 Gweedore	 1:38.71		  .......... ½..... not quite pace to challenge
8 of 12	 29Oct22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 T Fisher	 60.5	 $12	 Ghaly	 1:41.39		  ........ 7¼.....................never on terms
9 of 22	 01Apr23	 DON	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 81	 [	 5]	 H Doyle	 56.5	 $67	 Migration	 1:47.86		  ........... 7................kept on same pace
3 of 10	 22Apr23	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 88	 [	 5]	 J Crowley	 57	 $8	 Jimi Hendrix	 1:46.17		  ........ 4¾..........................plugged on 
1 of 10	 12May23	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 98	 [	 6]	 J Crowley	 56.5	 $6	 Witch Hunter	 1:35.54		  ........... 3................................ran on

2 ORBAAN Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 6 Total: 40-5-7-2 Prize Money: $238,597
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 61 Good: 32-5-5-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

8yo bay uk g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 29-4-6-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Contradict J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 37-5-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-2-1 Last Win: 06/08/22 (300 Days)
Owner: Mr J C G Chua

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 18	 18Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	11]	 Jason Watson	 59.5	 $--	 Blue For You	 1:34.59		  ........ 2½........................never nearer
2 of 11	 27Aug22	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 106	 [	 1]	 Jason Watson	 60	 $--	 I’m A Gambler	 1:27.87		  ......... hd............................. just held
5 of 20	 15Oct22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	14]	 N Callan	 58.5	 $10	 Shelir	 1:44.69		  ........... 4..........never near to challenge
7 of 11	 29Apr23	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 5]	 D Nolan	 59	 $19	 Rainbow Fire	 1:26.80		  ........ 8¼...weakened inside final furlong
20 of 22	 13May23	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	10]	 Mark Winn	 57.5	 $41	 Rebel Territory	 1:30.53		  ...... 20½......................always behind

3 ALREHB (USA) Trainer: K P De Foy Barrier: 1 Total: 16-5-5-1 Prize Money: $92,451
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 60 Good: 12-4-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo gr usa g Fav: 6-2-2-0 58+kg: 9-4-3-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: War Front (USA) Dam: Tahrir (IRE) J+H: 5-2-1-1 Turf: 7-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 11/03/23 (83 Days)
Owner: KB Thoroughbreds

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 24Sep22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	 2]	 D Muscutt	 57.5	 $7	 Noble Dynasty	 1:25.66		  ........ 1¾.......................nearest finish
1 of 11	 23Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	 9]	 D Probert	 59.5	 $6	 Diderot	 1:38.52		  .......... ½........always just doing enough
1 of 13	 11Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 4]	 D Muscutt	 58.5	 $6.5	 Unforgotten	 1:46.41		  .......... ½.......................... ran on well
10 of 10	 22Apr23	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 32	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 60.5	 $--	 Jimi Hendrix	 1:46.17		  ...... 28¼............................. tailed off
12 of 12	 20May23	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	12]	 James Doyle	 59	 $--	 Bear Force One	 1:37.56		  ...... 24¼..... soon ridden and weakened

4 RHOSCOLYN Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 10 Total: 33-4-3-5 Prize Money: $152,821
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 60 Good: 23-3-2-3 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 20-2-0-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: Zeyran (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 33-4-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-1-2 Last Win: 04/06/21 (728 Days)
Owner: The Horse Watchers

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 18	 10Sep22	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 99	 [	10]	 Jason Watson	 63	 $8	 I’m A Gambler	 1:31.17		  ........ 2½...............kept on final furlong
10 of 17	 01Oct22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	14]	 A Farragher	 57.5	 $--	 Escobar	 1:31.01		  ........ 4¾.................. never threatened
19 of 20	 15Oct22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 7]	 James Doyle	 59.5	 $--	 Shelir	 1:44.69		  ......... 18........................ soon beaten
8 of 11	 29Apr23	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 6]	 Jason Watson	 58.5	 $13	 Rainbow Fire	 1:26.80		  ........ 8¾...weakened inside final frulong
10 of 22	 13May23	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 8]	 C Fallon	 58.5	 $29	 Rebel Territory	 1:30.53		  ........ 7¾.....................never on terms 
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5 FANTASTIC FOX Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 13 Total: 15-2-1-4 Prize Money: $38,511
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 59 Good: 8-1-0-3 Track: 2-0-0-1

5yo uk g Fav: 4-2-0-1 58+kg: 10-1-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Frankel Dam: Vasilia J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-1 Last Win: 07/08/21 (664 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

29 of 29	 15Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	21]	 David Egan	 58.5	 $--	 Dark Shift	 1:39.13		  ......... 50........................ soon behind
2 of 8	 22Oct22	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 93	 [	 2]	 David Egan	 61	 $10	 Mujtaba	 2:13.40		  ........... 7..never any chance with winner
10 of 10	 08Nov22	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 8]	 David Egan	 62	 $5	 Chichester	 2:02.51		  ...... 11½............ weakened over 1f out
4 of 8	 25Apr23	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 87	 [	 6]	 David Egan	 59	 $--	 Bad Company	 2:19.20		  ........... 6................kept on same pace 
5 of 9	 12May23	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 86	 [	 2]	 J Mitchell	 57	 $11	 Pride Of America	 2:13.72		  ........ 5¼...weakened inside final furlong

6 AUSTRIAN THEORY (IRE) Trainer: Charlie Johnston Barrier: 8 Total: 17-2-1-4 Prize Money: $63,563
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 58 Good: 13-2-1-3 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Awtaad (IRE) Dam: Cedar Sea (IRE) J+H: 10-2-1-2 Turf: 15-2-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 28/06/22 (339 Days)
Owner: Dr J Walker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

27 of 28	 24Sep22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	21]	 N Callan	 55.5	 $--	 Majestic	 1:50.31		  ...... 27¼............ weakened over 2f out
7 of 9	 28Oct22	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 93	 [	 6]	 J Hart	 59.5	 $--	 Billyb	 1:38.87		  ........ 2¾......................no impression 
5 of 5	 10Apr23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 4]	 J Fanning	 58	 $5.5	 Imperial Sands	 1:37.90		  ........ 6½........... weakened final furlong
15 of 15	 06May23	 THR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 33	 [	13]	 F Norton	 61.5	 $--	 Northern Express	 1:43.06		  ...... 23¼... behind inside final 110 yards
3 of 11	 27May23	 CHS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	10]	 F Norton	 59	 $--	 Boardman	 1:34.06		  ........... 4...............stayed on one pace

7 HODLER (GER) Trainer: J Boyle Barrier: 12 Total: 17-4-2-2 Prize Money: $38,162
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 57.5 Good: 12-2-1-1 Track: 2-1-1-0

4yo b ger g Fav: 3-2-1-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Herzprinzessin (GER) J+H: 5-0-0-1 Turf: 15-4-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-1-1 Last Win: 10/05/23 (23 Days)
Owner: Taylor & O’Dwyer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 25Sep22	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 5]	 Ryan Sexton	 60	 $--	 Marlay Park	 1:22.07		  .......... ½................................ran on
2 of 17	 29Oct22	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 5]	 Ryan Sexton	 59.5	 $11	 Astral Beau	 1:28.72		  ........ 1¾........................... stayed on
7 of 8	 29Mar23	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 5]	 Ryan Sexton	 60	 $6	 Arctician	 1:23.28		  ........ 3½..................... never involved
7 of 9	 18Apr23	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 8]	 S Osborne	 52.5	 $--	 Rebel Territory	 1:28.75		  ........ 6¼........... weakened final furlong
1 of 14	 10May23	 CHS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 89	 [	12]	 Ryan Sexton	 60	 $9	 Gorak	 1:35.90		  ........... 2.......................... ran on well

8 ALL THE KING’S MEN (FR) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 4 Total: 14-3-2-4 Prize Money: $46,507
Jockey: W Buick WT: 57.5 Good: 4-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo bay fr g Fav: 3-1-1-1 56-58kg: 6-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Gooseley Chope (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 10-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-2-2 Last Win: 21/01/23 (132 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fiona Carmichael

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 13	 27Jun22	 LYO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 7]	 S Pasquier	 63	 $--	 Red Torch	 1:25.87		  ........ 3¼.........................Lyon-Parilly
1 of 12	 21Jan23	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 87	 [	 4]	 R L Moore	 59	 $*2.8	Revolutionise	 1:23.99		  ........ 2½....................quickened clear
3 of 6	 05Apr23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 7]	 W Buick	 57.5	 $3.3	 Kingdom Come	 1:24.22		  ........ 2¾.........no impression on winner
2 of 12	 05May23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 88	 [	11]	 B Curtis	 62.5	 $--	 Master Richard	 1:27.14		  .......... ½......... stayed on towards finish
3 of 15	 20May23	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 4]	 B Curtis	 61	 $*5	 Scottish Summit	 1:25.34		  ........ 1½.......... no extra well inside last

9 DUTCH DECOY Trainer: Charlie Johnston Barrier: 3 Total: 49-8-6-5 Prize Money: $96,998
Jockey: N Callan WT: 56.5 Good: 28-5-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo ch uk g Fav: 5-1-1-0 56-58kg: 7-1-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Dutch Art Dam: The Terrier J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 38-8-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 17-3-2-2 Last Win: 12/08/22 (294 Days)
Owner: Owners Group 052

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 28	 24Sep22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 9]	 A Breslin	 52.5	 $51	 Majestic	 1:50.31		  ........ 4½............................. no extra
11 of 22	 01Apr23	 DON	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 47	 [	 6]	 O Stammers	 60	 $26	 Harswell Duke	 1:48.60		  ...... 17½...........................weakened 
4 of 13	 18Apr23	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 6]	 J Fanning	 56	 $34	 Bopedro	 1:42.15		  ........... 5............... lost 3rd close home
5 of 17	 06May23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 J Fanning	 54	 $29	 King Of Conquest	 1:54.88		  ........ 3¾............ lost fourth final strides
4 of 13	 14May23	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	 8]	 O Stammers	 60	 $6.5	 Pisanello	 1:46.04		  ........... 2.............................. kept on

10 REPERTOIRE Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 9 Total: 24-3-0-5 Prize Money: $35,368
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 55 Good: 16-2-0-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo bay uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 4-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Binche (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-3-0-5 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-1 Last Win: 19/05/23 (14 Days)
Owner: K Stewart & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 12Aug22	 NMJ	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	11]	 C Shepherd	 58.5	 $21	 Dutch Decoy	 1:39.57		  ........ 7½..................... never involved
3 of 5	 22Sep22	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	 3]	 J P Spencer	 61.5	 $6	 Super Chief	 2:04.64		  ........... 2........... no extra towards finish
7 of 12	 29Oct22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 8]	 Olivia Haines	 55.5	 $51	 Ghaly	 1:41.39		  ........ 6¾........................never nearer
7 of 15	 03May23	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 5]	 Olivia Haines	 55.5	 $13	 Chasing Aphrodite	 1:43.01		  ........ 4¾..................... never involved
1 of 9	 19May23	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 7]	 J P Spencer	 59	 $5	 Fantasy Believer	 1:38.01		  .......... ½................................ran on
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11 SATONO JAPAN (JPN) Trainer: A West Barrier: 11 Total: 16-1-1-4 Prize Money: $17,759
Jockey: C Bennett WT: 55 Good: 8-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b jpn g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Deep Impact (JPN) Dam: Dubawi Heights J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-2 Last Win: 23/10/19 (1318 Days)
Owner: Cusden & Parker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 28Apr22	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 59	 $--	 Greatgadian	 2:04.65		  ........ 2¾............stayed on into second 
6 of 8	 12Jul22	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 2]	 C Fallon	 58.5	 $8.5	 Sea The Shells	 2:04.63		  ........... 6........... weakened final furlong
4 of 7	 22Sep22	 PFR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 7]	 R Kingscote	 62.5	 $--	 Eagle’s Way	 2:11.81		  ........ 6½.................no great headway
3 of 9	 15Oct22	 WOL	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 85	 [	 7]	 R Clutterbuck	 60	 $17	 Old Port	 2:35.72		  ........ 1½....................... went 3rd well 
9 of 12	 18Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	13]	 Alec Voikhansky	 56.5	 $34	 Ziggy	 2:33.90		  ...... 12¾.............. always towards rear

12 MAYSONG Trainer: Alice Haynes Barrier: 7 Total: 53-3-13-9 Prize Money: $72,915
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 53 Good: 29-1-9-6 Track: 2-0-2-0

6yo uk g Fav: 8-1-3-2 52-54kg: 3-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-2-0
Sire: Mayson Dam: Aldeburgh Music (IRE) J+H: 9-0-3-3 Turf: 33-3-9-7 Soft/Heavy: 18-2-4-3 Last Win: 17/04/23 (46 Days)
Owner: The Gary Allsopp Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 11Mar23	 CFC	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 2]	 Shariq Mohd	 56	 $--	 Barging Thru	 1:25.14		  ........... 1.............not pace to challenge
3 of 22	 01Apr23	 DON	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 76	 [	 7]	 T Hammer Hansen	 55	 $23	 Harswell Duke	 1:48.60		  .......... ¾...............stayed on one pace 
1 of 9	 17Apr23	 RED	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 81	 [	 6]	 Shariq Mohd	 54	 $7.5	 Shaladar	 1:42.59		  ........... 2.....................ran on strongly
3 of 7	 29Apr23	 LES	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 6]	 K O’neill	 52.5	 $6.5	 Al Mubhir	 1:57.06		  ........ 6¼.............plugged on one pace 
6 of 14	 10May23	 CHS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	13]	 Shariq Mohd	 57	 $13	 Hodler	 1:35.90		  ........ 8½.................. never dangerous

13 TWO TEMPTING (IRE) Trainer: J Portman Barrier: 2 Total: 14-1-6-1 Prize Money: $25,333
Jockey: Georgia Dobie (a1.5) WT: 52.5 Good: 13-1-5-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 3-1-1-0 50-52kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Dangle (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 18/05/22 (380 Days)
Owner: Berkeley Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 12Aug22	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 67	 [	 5]	 R Hornby	 59	 $--	 Persian Royal	 1:38.65		  ........ 7¼... kept on one pace from 1f out
4 of 14	 03Sep22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	14]	 G Rooke	 52	 $23	 First View	 1:39.04		  ........ 2½........................no extra well 
2 of 10	 17Apr23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 2]	 R Hornby	 57	 $7.5	 Assessment	 1:37.65		  ........ 1½........... no chance with winner
11 of 15	 03May23	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 7]	 A Farragher	 56	 $9.5	 Chasing Aphrodite	 1:43.01		  ...... 10¼....................soon weakened
2 of 14	 24May23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 77	 [	 2]	 R Hornby	 57	 $*4.3	Darwell Lion	 1:39.75		  ...................................caught on line
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R16 02 Jun 2023 | Carlisle | LANERCOST HANDICAP
Distance: 1172m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,500
9:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 950
	 2	 466745
	 3	 5805
	 4	 075421
	 5	 643874
	 6	 997530
	 7	 0804
	 8	 98962
	 9	 90604

HEARTLANDER (IRE)
STORMY PEARL
CEILIDH
B ASSOCIATES (IRE)
CAPOFAN (IRE)
CONGRESS
HEART OF SOFIA (IRE)
ZEBADAAY
AMAZING ARTHUR

62.5
61.5
61
60.5
60
59.5
58.5
57.5
57.5

2
6
1
4
9
7
5
8
3

B MCHUGH
P MULRENNAN
OISIN ORR
MARK WINN  2.5 
O STAMMERS
S JAMES
R SCOTT
D TUDHOPE
S B KIRRANE  1.5 

EWAN WHILLANS
R MENZIES
H MORRISON
J GOLDIE
M DODS
R FELL
N TINKLER
D O’MEARA
T EASTERBY

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

F
F
G
G
F
C
F
G
G

IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK

57
54
52
53
52
51
49
46
44

	 3-�0�-0-0
	11-�1�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	12-�1�-1-1
	11-�0�-0-2
	 8-�0�-0-1
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-1-0
	 5-�0�-0-0

$0
$5,715
$190
$8,944
$3,754
$964
$412
$1,523
$470

	2-�0�-0-0
	8-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-1
	3-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 HEARTLANDER (IRE) Trainer: Ewan Whillans Barrier: 2 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: B Mchugh WT: 62.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Kendal Mint J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: McLafferty,whillans &Topkapi Partnersh

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
9 of 9	 02Dec22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 33	 [	 7]	 K Stott	 58	 $15	 De Bruyne	 1:12.82		  ...... 11¼....................soon weakened
5 of 8	 12Dec22	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 7]	 S Osborne	 60.5	 $--	 Molly Valentine	 1:13.66		  ........ 2½..................never going pace 
10 of 10	 15May23	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 9	 [	 5]	 Ryan Sexton	 57	 $67	 Themainprotagonist	 1:28.48		  ......... 19............ weakened over 1f out

2 STORMY PEARL Trainer: R Menzies Barrier: 6 Total: 11-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,715
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 61.5 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-0-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: David’s Duchess (IRE) J+H: 5-1-0-0 Turf: 8-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/07/22 (322 Days)
Owner: Mike and Eileen Newbould

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 30Aug22	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	 4]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $*3.5	Don’t Fight It	 1:01.30		  ........ 6½...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 9	 30Sep22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 39	 [	 5]	 J Peate	 59	 $--	 Kasino	 1:13.34		  ........... 9................no extra inside last
7 of 10	 09Oct22	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	 4]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $10	 Lumacho	 0:59.02		  ........ 4¾........... weakened final furlong
4 of 12	 10Apr23	 RED	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 8]	 P Mulrennan	 62	 $13	 Purple Martini	 1:17.72		  ........ 5¼............. no extra final 110yds
5 of 13	 21May23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 3]	 B Curtis	 57	 $13	 Lily In The Jungle	 1:12.67		  ........ 2¼..................kept on one pace 

3 CEILIDH Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $190
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 61 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Highland Reel (IRE) Dam: Rainbow’s Arch (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: M Kerr-dineen, W Eason & A Simpson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 8	 28Jun22	 CHP	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 26	 [	 1]	 L Keniry	 60.5	 $12	 Greased Lightning	 1:24.01		  ......... 16......................always behind
8 of 12	 28Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 1]	 H Turner	 59	 $41	 Dragon Icon	 1:27.54		  ...... 14½.....................never on terms
13 of 13	 06Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	14]	 H Turner	 59	 $51	 Think Climate	 1:27.75		  ...... 34¼................ well beaten final 2f
5 of 14	 23May23	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 6]	 R Hornby	 58.5	 $15	 Freetodream	 1:21.47		  ........ 5½............................. no extra

4 B ASSOCIATES (IRE) Trainer: J Goldie Barrier: 4 Total: 12-1-1-1 Prize Money: $8,944
Jockey: Mark Winn (a2.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 9-1-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-1
Sire: War Command (USA) Dam: Spirit Of The Sea (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/05/23 (18 Days)
Owner: Mr S Fyffe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 04Nov22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 5]	 C Hardie	 54.5	 $--	 Pocket The Packet	 1:15.33		  ........ 4¾..........plugged on final furlong
5 of 10	 11Nov22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 34	 [	 4]	 Amie Waugh	 50	 $41	 Monty Man	 1:29.72		  ........ 6½...weakened inside final furlong
4 of 9	 02May23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	 7]	 S James	 56	 $9	 Cavalier Approach	 1:00.84		  ........ 1¼.......................nearest finish
2 of 6	 05May23	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 1]	 C Hardie	 54	 $4	 Purple Martini	 1:30.55		  .......... ¾..........went 2nd towards finish
1 of 9	 15May23	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 7]	 P Mulrennan	 58.5	 $--	 Mr Jetman	 1:29.89		  .......... ½.......... in control towards finish
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5 CAPOFAN (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 9 Total: 11-0-0-2 Prize Money: $3,754
Jockey: O Stammers WT: 60 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Gutaifan (IRE) Dam: Capomento (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Denton Hall Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 26Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 7]	 P Dennis	 61.5	 $13	 Comedian Leader	 1:30.93		  ........ 4¼.........faded inside final furlong
3 of 8	 21Feb23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 7]	 C Beasley	 59	 $9	 Seagrave Fox	 1:27.87		  ........... 3..................kept on one pace
8 of 11	 09Apr23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 57.5	 $--	 Na Scoitear	 1:40.43		  ........ 7¼.....................never on terms
7 of 7	 26Apr23	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 C Beasley	 61.5	 $4.6	 Smile And Pay	 1:29.40		  ...... 27½............ weakened over 1f out
4 of 6	 05May23	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 4]	 C Beasley	 57.5	 $10	 Purple Martini	 1:30.55		  ........ 4¼..no extra inside final 100 yards

6 CONGRESS Trainer: R Fell Barrier: 7 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: $964
Jockey: S James WT: 59.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Washington Dc (IRE) Dam: La Cabana J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: R Hadley & R Fell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 12	 31Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 J Peate	 53.5	 $126	Imperial Ace	 1:40.39		  ...... 17½.. tailed off entering final furlong
7 of 9	 03Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 31	 [	 7]	 J Peate	 55	 $23	 Trabajo Detecho	 1:14.20		  ........ 9¼..never closer than mid-division
5 of 12	 10Apr23	 RED	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 41	 [	 5]	 J Peate	 58	 $15	 Purple Martini	 1:17.72		  ........ 5¾.........faded inside final furlong
3 of 12	 11May23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	11]	 J Peate	 55	 $--	 Protest Rally	 1:15.32		  .......... ½..................not reach leaders
10 of 13	 15May23	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 24	 [	10]	 J Peate	 54.5	 $10	 Laakhof	 1:00.79		  ........ 8¼....................soon weakened

7 HEART OF SOFIA (IRE) Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 5 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $412
Jockey: R Scott WT: 58.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: James Garfield (IRE) Dam: Tut (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sara Hattersley & Peter Blyth

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
10 of 11	 16Jul22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 2]	 F Mcmanoman	 57	 $--	 Midnight Mile	 1:12.31		  ...... 11¾.............. always towards rear
8 of 14	 03Aug22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 7]	 F Mcmanoman	 57	 $--	 Hougoumont	 1:16.04		  ........ 7¾.........................no progress
10 of 11	 09Feb23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 6	 [	 8]	 F Mcmanoman	 55.5	 $101	Quintus Arrius	 1:14.36		  ...... 18½.............. always towards rear
4 of 10	 16May23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 4]	 R Scott	 57	 $21	 Insolente	 1:04.23		  ........ 3½............. went 4th close home

8 ZEBADAAY Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 8 Total: 5-0-1-0 Prize Money: $1,523
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Adaay (IRE) Dam: Springing Baroness J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Horse Watchers 5

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 11May22	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 1	 [	 3]	 S De Sousa	 60.5	 $--	 Thunder Moor	 1:02.42		  ...... 25¼.. weakened and behind final 2f
8 of 9	 02Jun22	 RED	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 3]	 S Gray	 60.5	 $34	 Edgar Linton	 0:59.55		  ...... 11¼...........................weakened
9 of 9	 18Jun22	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 8]	 A Rawlinson	 60.5	 $51	 Sound Pressure	 1:12.93		  ........ 9¼..............made no impression
6 of 7	 29Apr23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 31	 [	 2]	 Mark Winn	 54	 $3.5	 Wedgewood	 1:01.03		  ........ 6¼......................no impression
2 of 8	 12May23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 1]	 Jason Watson	 57.5	 $9.5	 Wedgewood	 1:01.97		  ........ 3½.........no impression on winner

9 AMAZING ARTHUR Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 3 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $470
Jockey: S B Kirrane (a1.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Majestic Song J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Evan M Sutherland & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 23Apr22	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 4	 [	 2]	 D Fentiman	 59.5	 $23	 The Twilight Lady	 1:00.45		  ...... 19¾......................always behind
13 of 14	 14Sep22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	10]	 D Allan	 60.5	 $67	 Havana By The Sea	 1:05.18		  ...... 13¼.............. always towards rear
6 of 9	 20Sep22	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 28	 [	 8]	 D Fentiman	 58	 $81	 Squealer	 1:02.79		  ...... 15¼........... weakened final furlong
11 of 13	 15May23	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 16	 [	 6]	 D Fentiman	 54.5	 $51	 Laakhof	 1:00.79		  ........... 9....outpaced and always in rear
4 of 10	 25May23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 8]	 D Fentiman	 55	 $41	 Little Red Dancer	 1:13.47		  ........ 5¼................kept on same pace

CARLISLE | PAGE 14



JAPAN MEETING FRIDAY, 02 JUN 2023

R17 02 Jun 2023 | Epsom Downs | DAHLBURY CORONATION CUP
Distance: 2420m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP425,000
10:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 133871
	 2	 112011
	 3	 111192
	 4	 131562
	 5	 111261

HURRICANE LANE (IRE)
POINT LONSDALE (IRE)
TUNNES (GER)
WESTOVER
EMILY UPJOHN

58
58
58
58
57

2
4
5
3
1

W BUICK
R L MOORE
RENE PIECHULEK
R HORNBY
L DETTORI

C APPLEBY
A P O’BRIEN
P SCHIERGEN
R BECKETT
J & T GOSDEN

5
4
4
4
4

H
H
H
H
M

IRE
IRE
GER
UK
UK

118
113
118
119
116

	12-�7�-0-3
	 8-�6�-1-0
	 8-�5�-2-0
	 9-�3�-3-1
	 6-�4�-1-0

$2,085,736
$278,249
$181,410
$1,841,479
$499,620

	8-�3�-0-3
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�2�-1-0
	5-�1�-1-1
	3-�1�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 HURRICANE LANE (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 2 Total: 12-7-0-3 Prize Money: $2,085,736
Jockey: W Buick WT: 58 Good: 8-5-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

5yo ch ire h Fav: 5-2-0-2 58+kg: 8-5-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-3-0-3
Sire: Frankel Dam: Gale Force J+H: 10-6-0-2 Turf: 12-7-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-1 Last Win: 05/05/23 (28 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 15	 03Oct21	 LON	 turf	 2400	  H 	 G1	 120	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 56.5	 $--	 Torquator Tasso	 2:37.62		  .......... ¾................caught close home
3 of 7	 18Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 106	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 58.5	 $--	 Broome	 2:30.07		  ........ 4½...... lost 2nd inside final furlong
8 of 9	 03Jul22	 STC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 9]	 W Buick	 58	 $--	 Alpinista	 2:26.15		  ...... 11¼.........................Saint-Cloud
7 of 7	 22Apr23	 NBU	 turf	 2400	  S 	 G3	 72	 [	 6]	 W Buick	 58	 $*2.4	Grand Alliance	 2:45.57		  ...... 18¾................................ eased
1 of 5	 05May23	 NMR	turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 118	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 59.5	 $3.5	 West Wind Blows	 2:33.86		  ........... 6................................ran on

2 POINT LONSDALE (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 4 Total: 8-6-1-0 Prize Money: $278,249
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 7-6-1-0 58+kg: 7-6-1-0 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Australia Dam: Sweepstake (IRE) J+H: 5-4-1-0 Turf: 8-6-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-4-0-0 Last Win: 12/05/23 (21 Days)
Owner: D Smith,mrs J Magnier,m Tabor,westerbe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 21Aug21	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G2	 115	 [	 5]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $*1.3	Maritime Wings	 1:27.75		  ........ 4¼......................stayed on well
2 of 7	 12Sep21	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G1	 111	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 59.5	 $*1.7	Native Trail	 1:26.27		  ........ 3½................kept on same pace 
10 of 15	 30Apr22	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 114	 [	11]	 L Dettori	 57.5	 $8.5	 Coroebus	 1:36.27		  ........ 7¼........... weakened final furlong
1 of 5	 16Apr23	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  H 	 G3	 112	 [	 6]	 W M Lordan	 59.5	 $*2.6	Visualisation	 2:24.79		  ........ 1½.................stayed on strongly
1 of 6	 12May23	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G2	 113	 [	 3]	 R L Moore	 58.5	 $*2.1	Mujtaba	 2:13.98		  ..........nk................................ran on

3 TUNNES (GER) Trainer: P Schiergen Barrier: 5 Total: 8-5-2-0 Prize Money: $181,410
Jockey: Rene Piechulek WT: 58 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch ger h Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-3-1-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: Guiliani (IRE) Dam: Tijuana (GER) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 6-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-4-0-0 Last Win: 06/11/22 (208 Days)
Owner: Mr Holger Renz

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 31Aug22	 BAD	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 8]	 B Murzabayev	 60	 $--	 Lobelie	 2:35.85		  ........... 6...................... Baden-Baden
1 of 11	 18Sep22	 DOR	 turf	 2800	  H 	 HCP	 87	 [	10]	 B Murzabayev	 56	 $--	 Sir Filip	 3:06.21		  ........... 8........................... Dortmund
1 of 5	 06Nov22	 MUN	turf	 2400	  H 	 HCP	 103	 [	 4]	 B Murzabayev	 58	 $--	 Well Disposed	 2:44.33		  ......... 10.......................Munich-Riem
9 of 18	 27Nov22	 TOK	 turf	 2400	  F 	 HCP	 --	 [	 7]	 B Murzabayev	 55	 $--	 Vela Azul	--  --- --		  ........ 6½................................ Tokyo
2 of 7	 23Apr23	 COL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 2]	 Rene Piechulek	 59	 $--	 Assistent	--  --- --		  ........ 3¼............................. Cologne

4 WESTOVER Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 3 Total: 9-3-3-1 Prize Money: $1,841,479
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 58 Good: 6-3-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo uk h Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-1 Firm: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 5-1-1-1
Sire: Frankel Dam: Mirabilis (USA) J+H: 5-2-1-1 Turf: 9-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 25/06/22 (342 Days)
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 17	 04Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 116	 [	 2]	 R Hornby	 58	 $34	 Desert Crown	 2:36.38		  ........ 2½................. never any chance 
1 of 8	 25Jun22	 CUR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 122	 [	 5]	 C T Keane	 58	 $--	 Piz Badile	 2:34.80		  ........... 7.......................... impressive
5 of 6	 23Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 75	 [	 6]	 C T Keane	 56.5	 $*2.5	Pyledriver	 2:29.49		  ......... 18...................weakened 2f out
6 of 20	 02Oct22	 LON	 turf	 2400	  H 	 HCP	 109	 [	 7]	 R Hornby	 56.5	 $--	 Alpinista	 2:35.71		  ........ 7¼.................. ParisLongchamp
2 of 10	 25Mar23	 MYD	 turf	 2400	  F 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 57	 $--	 Equinox	 2:25.65		  ........ 3½..............................Meydan
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5 EMILY UPJOHN Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 1 Total: 6-4-1-0 Prize Money: $499,620
Jockey: L Dettori WT: 57 Good: 6-4-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 4-3-1-0 56-58kg: 4-3-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Hidden Brief J+H: 5-3-1-0 Turf: 5-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/10/22 (230 Days)
Owner: Lloyd Webber, Tactful Finance, S Roden

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 22Apr22	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	12]	 L Dettori	 60.5	 $*2.1	Follow That Star	 2:14.09		  ........ 9½.................................easily
1 of 5	 11May22	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 110	 [	 3]	 L Dettori	 58	 $*1.5	Life Of Dreams	 2:10.86		  ........ 5½.......................... impressive
2 of 11	 03Jun22	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 117	 [	 5]	 L Dettori	 58	 $*2.4	Tuesday	 2:37.83		  ......... hd............................just failed
6 of 6	 23Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 54	 [	 3]	 L Dettori	 55	 $--	 Pyledriver	 2:29.49		  ......... 25................. beaten home turn
1 of 14	 15Oct22	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 122	 [	10]	 L Dettori	 57.5	 $*4.3	Thunder Kiss	 2:33.76		  ........... 3............................... readily
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R18 02 Jun 2023 | Carlisle | LANERCOST HANDICAP
Distance: 1172m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,500
10:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 847
	 2	 986670
	 3	 584977
	 4	 747615
	 5	 245251
	 6	 690783
	 7	 066550
	 8	 674639
	 9	 680097

BEAUTRON
PUB CLUB
KASINO
CAPTAIN DANDY (IRE)
LITTLE RED DANCER
BEDAZZLING (IRE)
AZAIM
ARTEMIS FLYER (IRE)
HELIANTHUS

62.5
61.5
61
60
60
59
57.5
57.5
57.5

6
3
1
7
9
5
8
4
2

S B KIRRANE  1.5 
W CARVER  1.5 
H SHAW
OISIN ORR
PAULA MUIR  1.5 
S JAMES
O STAMMERS
B MCHUGH
P MATHERS

T EASTERBY
H PALMER
B SMART
R FAHEY
A BROWN
R FELL
M DODS
K SCOTT
P KIRBY

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

F
G
F
C
F
F
G
F
G

UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK

57
55
52
52
50
50
46
43
32

	 3-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-0-0
	10-�1�-0-0
	 9-�1�-0-0
	15-�1�-2-0
	14-�1�-1-2
	 6-�0�-0-0
	11-�0�-0-1
	 6-�0�-0-0

$380
$0
$4,463
$5,487
$8,505
$8,239
$463
$1,178
$0

	3-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	8-�1�-0-0
	5-�1�-0-0
	8-�1�-1-0
	5-�1�-0-2
	2-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 BEAUTRON Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 6 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $380
Jockey: S B Kirrane (a1.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo br uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Brazen Beau (AUS) Dam: Alpine Dream (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: David & Yvonne Blunt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 10	 07Sep22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 8]	 D Allan	 58	 $12	 Georgiava	 1:16.32		  ...... 11¼.....................never on terms
4 of 11	 17Oct22	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 4]	 D Fentiman	 58	 $34	 Harry’s Halo	 1:18.11		  ........ 5¼................kept on same pace
7 of 9	 05Nov22	 DON	 turf	 1200	  H 	 HCP	 41	 [	 9]	 D Allan	 58	 $21	 Tiriac	 1:19.73		  ...... 13½...weakened inside final furlong

2 PUB CLUB Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 3 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: W Carver (a1.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Usra (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ms Diamond & Owen Promotions Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 15Feb23	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 3]	 R Coakley	 57.5	 $151	Desert Cop	 1:13.49		  ...... 12½..............made no impression
6 of 10	 22Feb23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 6]	 A Mullen	 60.5	 $126	Onight	 1:30.34		  ........ 4¼..... no extra inside final furlong
6 of 7	 17Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 7]	 B Curtis	 59.5	 $10	 Engelbert	 1:27.45		  ...... 12¾...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 8	 10Apr23	 RED	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 31	 [	 9]	 R Coakley	 61	 $15	 Camacho Star	 1:48.89		  ...... 13¼...................... soon no extra
12 of 13	 17May23	 BAT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 6	 [	 8]	 R Coakley	 61.5	 $29	 Obama Army	 1:41.82		  ...... 18½...........................weakened 

3 KASINO Trainer: B Smart Barrier: 1 Total: 10-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,463
Jockey: H Shaw WT: 61 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-0-0
Sire: Equiano (FR) Dam: Katabatik Katie J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/09/22 (245 Days)
Owner: The Wheel Of Fortune Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 04Nov22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 7]	 H Shaw	 58.5	 $7.5	 Pocket The Packet	 1:15.33		  ........ 8½................no extra inside last
4 of 14	 16Dec22	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	13]	 H Shaw	 60.5	 $--	 Arbaawi	 1:15.02		  ........ 1½................................ran on
9 of 9	 25Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 24	 [	 9]	 H Shaw	 58	 $8	 Northern Spirit	 1:18.40		  ......... 11............ weakened over 1f out
7 of 12	 11May23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 4]	 Mark Winn	 57.5	 $10	 Protest Rally	 1:15.32		  ........ 5½...................... never a factor
7 of 10	 25May23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 26	 [	 9]	 D Allan	 58.5	 $19	 Little Red Dancer	 1:13.47		  ...... 11¾......................no impression

4 CAPTAIN DANDY (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 7 Total: 9-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,487
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: La Chita Bonita (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-0 Last Win: 13/03/23 (81 Days)
Owner: Richard Fahey Ebor Racing Club Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 15Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 42	 [	 3]	 C Hardie	 56	 $7.5	 Comedian Leader	 1:30.20		  ........ 3¾.............................. did well 
7 of 7	 18Feb23	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 21	 [	 7]	 C Hardie	 53	 $4.3	 Magicdollar	 1:42.60		  ........ 9½............ weakened over 1f out
6 of 11	 04Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 40	 [	 5]	 Joanna Mason	 55	 $11	 Fayasel	 1:28.61		  ........ 4¾...... no impression final furlong
1 of 11	 13Mar23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	 5]	 Joanna Mason	 55	 $7	 Kitbag	 1:14.22		  ........ 1¾......................stayed on well 
5 of 17	 07Apr23	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 33	 [	17]	 Joanna Mason	 59.5	 $*6	 Harry With Style	 1:14.85		  ........... 9....... kept on in 5th close home
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5 LITTLE RED DANCER Trainer: A Brown Barrier: 9 Total: 15-1-2-0 Prize Money: $8,505
Jockey: Paula Muir (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 14-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-1-0
Sire: Pastoral Pursuits Dam: Meandmyshadow J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 5-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/05/23 (8 Days)
Owner: Ian Stewart & Alan Brown

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 18Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 6]	 C Hardie	 58	 $13	 Tennessee Dream	 1:15.16		  ........ 2½................kept on same pace 
5 of 7	 26Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 14	 [	 2]	 C Hardie	 55	 $41	 Comedian Leader	 1:30.93		  ...... 10¾............. lost place over 1f out
2 of 7	 26Apr23	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 24	 [	 4]	 R Scott	 57.5	 $23	 Smile And Pay	 1:29.40		  ......... 11.........no impression on winner 
5 of 12	 11May23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 1]	 C Bennett	 55	 $--	 Protest Rally	 1:15.32		  .......... ¾.................faded final 110yds
1 of 10	 25May23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 1]	 Paula Muir	 53.5	 $11	 Tantalus	 1:13.47		  ........ 1¼............. asserted close home

6 BEDAZZLING (IRE) Trainer: R Fell Barrier: 5 Total: 14-1-1-2 Prize Money: $8,239
Jockey: S James WT: 59 Good: 9-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 9-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-2
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Oziris J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/11/22 (206 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 3 And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 04Apr23	 THR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 17	 [	 2]	 J Peate	 59.5	 $17	 Teresa Grace	 1:03.62		  ...... 14¾...................... never a factor
10 of 11	 20Apr23	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 15	 [	 6]	 J Peate	 54	 $67	 Another Baar	 1:16.36		  ...... 16¼................. weakened quickly 
7 of 9	 02May23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 42	 [	 4]	 B Curtis	 59.5	 $15	 Cavalier Approach	 1:00.84		  ........ 4¾..................... never involved
8 of 10	 16May23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 59	 $--	 Insolente	 1:04.23		  ........ 9¼...........well beaten over 1f out
3 of 10	 25May23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 2]	 J Peate	 56	 $34	 Little Red Dancer	 1:13.47		  ........ 5¼................kept on same pace 

7 AZAIM Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 8 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $463
Jockey: O Stammers WT: 57.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Aclaim (IRE) Dam: Azhar J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Trevor Scothern And Dave Stone

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 24Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 P Dennis	 58.5	 $--	 Brooklyn Nine Nine	 1:13.71		  ...... 13½............. struggling over 2f out
6 of 9	 22Apr23	 THR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 44	 [	 3]	 P Dennis	 60.5	 $67	 Old Smoke	 1:47.53		  ...... 13¾........... weakened final furlong
5 of 7	 01May23	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 6]	 C Beasley	 56	 $13	 Blue Yonder	 2:12.29		  ......... 13............. weakened soon after
5 of 9	 15May23	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 19	 [	 5]	 B Garritty	 59	 $13	 B Associates	 1:29.89		  ......... 11........... weakened final furlong
10 of 10	 25May23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 17	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 57	 $10	 Little Red Dancer	 1:13.47		  ...... 13¼...................... always in rear

8 ARTEMIS FLYER (IRE) Trainer: K Scott Barrier: 4 Total: 11-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,178
Jockey: B Mchugh WT: 57.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Tipperary Boutique (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Making Headway Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 18Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 42	 [	 9]	 A Brookes	 56	 $81	 Tennessee Dream	 1:15.16		  ........ 4¼........... weakened final furlong
4 of 7	 22Jan23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 28	 [	 3]	 P Dennis	 57.5	 $--	 Trabajo Detecho	 1:14.03		  ........ 6½...weakened inside final furlong
6 of 11	 15Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 31	 [	 2]	 S James	 55	 $51	 Urban Dandy	 0:59.06		  ........... 5................kept on same pace 
3 of 9	 04Apr23	 THR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 6]	 S James	 55	 $21	 Teresa Grace	 1:03.62		  ........ 2½.........................kept on well 
9 of 10	 25May23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 15	 [	10]	 S James	 55	 $19	 Little Red Dancer	 1:13.47		  ...... 12½............ weakened over 1f out

9 HELIANTHUS Trainer: P Kirby Barrier: 2 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Mathers WT: 57.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Aclaim (IRE) Dam: Sunflower J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Coglan & Kilcran

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 14Oct22	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 13	 [	 8]	 Paula Muir	 59	 $81	 Playupskyblues	 1:40.12		  ...... 21½...................... never a factor
11 of 11	 18Oct22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 Paula Muir	 57	 $201	Naxos	 1:25.98		  ...... 28¾.....outpaced in rear throughout
12 of 14	 28Dec22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 21	 [	 5]	 Madi Patzelt	 49	 $51	 Colors Of Freedom	 1:15.91		  ........ 8¼............ weakened over 1f out
9 of 10	 06Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 25	 [	 5]	 Dale Swift	 57.5	 $67	 Comedian Leader	 1:27.73		  ........ 8½..................... never involved
7 of 7	 23Jan23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 8	 [	 1]	 Dale Swift	 58	 $34	 All Dunn	 1:28.16		  ...... 13½..................... never involved

CARLISLE | PAGE 18



JAPAN MEETING FRIDAY, 02 JUN 2023

R19 02 Jun 2023 | Epsom Downs | BETFRED HANDICAP
Distance: 2027m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP100,000
10:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 215352
	 2	 123340
	 3	 594269
	 4	 231041
	 5	 222812
	 6	 615079
	 7	 542181
	 8	 123374
	 9	 261494
	10	 250348
	11	 900460

SAVVY VICTORY (IRE)
CADILLAC (IRE)
MASEKELA (IRE)
HONITON (IRE)
BAD COMPANY
LORD PROTECTOR (GER)
MARHABA THE CHAMP
DUAL IDENTITY (IRE)
MAJESTIC (IRE)
TOSHIZOU (IRE)
THE CITY’S PHANTOM

62.5
62.5
59.5
58.5
58
57.5
56.5
56.5
56.5
55.5
52.5

9
8
3
10
4
11
6
1
2
7
5

R L MOORE
K STOTT
O MURPHY
JAMES DOYLE
P COSGRAVE
R HORNBY
W BUICK
N CALLAN
C BEASLEY
H DOYLE
K O’NEILL

S P C WOODS
G BOUGHEY
A BALDING
J & T GOSDEN
J BOYLE
R BECKETT
K RYAN
W KNIGHT
JACK CHANNON
R FELL
R SPENCER

4
5
4
4
6
5
4
5
5
5
6

H
G
G
G
G
G
H
G
G
H
G

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
GER
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK

106
105
99
97
96
94
92
92
92
90
83

	14-�2�-4-4
	17-�4�-3-2
	13-�2�-3-0
	 8-�2�-1-2
	34-�8�-7-1
	12-�4�-0-1
	 6-�2�-1-0
	21-�3�-5-4
	12-�2�-3-1
	12-�1�-1-2
	17-�3�-1-1

$84,218
$258,003
$182,008
$26,431
$97,478
$33,064
$30,882
$63,217
$138,575
$25,996
$17,035

	7-�2�-2-2
	8-�1�-2-1
	2-�0�-1-0
	6-�2�-1-1
	23-�7�-6-0
	9-�3�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	11-�3�-4-2
	3-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	12-�3�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 SAVVY VICTORY (IRE) Trainer: S P C Woods Barrier: 9 Total: 14-2-4-4 Prize Money: $84,218
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 62.5 Good: 10-1-3-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 12-2-4-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-2-2
Sire: New Bay Dam: Highlands Queen (FR) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 12-2-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-2 Last Win: 28/08/22 (278 Days)
Owner: Mr Julian Hui

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 28Aug22	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 104	 [	 3]	 D Probert	 60	 $6	 Al Mubhir	 2:06.24		  ........ 2¾.................stayed on strongly
5 of 28	 24Sep22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	13]	 R L Moore	 56.5	 $8	 Majestic	 1:50.31		  ........... 4..........no extra final 110 yards
3 of 8	 29Oct22	 NMR	turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 81	 [	 6]	 D Probert	 58	 $--	 Ottoman Fleet	 2:08.64		  ......... 12................kept on same pace
5 of 7	 01Apr23	 KMP	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 100	 [	 5]	 R Kingscote	 58.5	 $29	 Foxes Tales	 2:04.69		  ........ 4¼..........held when not clear run 
2 of 9	 12May23	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 106	 [	 1]	 R L Moore	 61	 $--	 Pride Of America	 2:13.72		  ........... 1..............no extra close home

2 CADILLAC (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 8 Total: 17-4-3-2 Prize Money: $258,003
Jockey: K Stott WT: 62.5 Good: 13-4-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo bay ire g Fav: 4-2-2-0 58+kg: 12-4-2-3 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-2-1
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Seas Of Wells (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-4-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 02/06/22 (365 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Abdullah Almalek Alsabah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 15	 14Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 111	 [	 3]	 S Foley	 61	 $--	 Dubai Future	 2:04.62		  ........... 3......................no impression
3 of 5	 16Jul22	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 119	 [	 1]	 J Mitchell	 62.5	 $2.6	 Grocer Jack	 2:02.74		  ........ 9¼............... plugged on into 3rd 
3 of 4	 21Sep22	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 107	 [	 1]	 J Mitchell	 60.5	 $4.3	 Royal Fleet	 2:06.86		  ........... 1........................lost 2nd post
4 of 9	 08Oct22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 84	 [	10]	 J Mitchell	 59.5	 $11	 Alflaila	 1:48.16	 	 ........ 5¾....................... lost third post
15 of 17	 06May23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 6]	 R L Moore	 62.5	 $11	 King Of Conquest	 1:54.88		  ...... 15½........... weakened final furlong

3 MASEKELA (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 3 Total: 13-2-3-0 Prize Money: $182,008
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 59.5 Good: 11-1-3-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 7-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: El Kabeir (USA) Dam: Lady’s Purse J+H: 4-1-1-0 Turf: 13-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 14/08/21 (657 Days)
Owner: Mick and Janice Mariscotti

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 28Jul22	 GWO	turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 83	 [	 5]	 Jason Watson	 58.5	 $29	 New London	 2:33.80		  ...... 11¾............ weakened over 1f out
4 of 7	 20Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 100	 [	 8]	 D Probert	 57.5	 $23	 Alflaila	 1:48.02	 	 ........... 3................kept on same pace
2 of 3	 08Sep22	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 111	 [	 1]	 A Atzeni	 56.5	 $--	 Adayar	 2:08.13		  ........ 3¾....no chance with facile winner
6 of 7	 18Apr23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 37	 [	 8]	 D Probert	 58	 $23	 Ottoman Fleet	 1:55.17		  ......... 28.... ridden and weakened 2f out
9 of 13	 19May23	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 83	 [	11]	 R Hornby	 62.5	 $15	 Marhaba The Champ	 2:08.06		  ........ 7½.............. well held over 1f out

4 HONITON (IRE) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 10 Total: 8-2-1-2 Prize Money: $26,431
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 58.5 Good: 5-2-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo gr ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Lacily (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 19/05/23 (14 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 24May22	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 6]	 R Havlin	 58	 $--	 Eldar Eldarov	 2:13.15		  ........ 2¼.............. lost 2nd close home
1 of 11	 11Jun22	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	10]	 L Dettori	 58.5	 $*1.6	Postwick	 2:07.08		  ........... 9......................... comfortably
10 of 13	 18Jun22	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 7]	 L Dettori	 58	 $5	 Missed The Cut	 2:06.00		  ...... 15¾.................... soon struggling
4 of 8	 06May23	 GWO	turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 49	 [	 2]	 R Havlin	 60	 $5.5	 Time Interval	 2:17.05		  ......... 21.................. never dangerous
1 of 6	 19May23	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 97	 [	 3]	 James Doyle	 61	 $5.5	 Misty Dancer	 2:07.84		  ........ 1¼.......... asserted towards finish
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5 BAD COMPANY Trainer: J Boyle Barrier: 4 Total: 34-8-7-1 Prize Money: $97,478
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 58 Good: 17-2-6-1 Track: 8-2-1-0

6yo uk g Fav: 4-3-0-0 58+kg: 21-4-5-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 23-7-6-0
Sire: Fast Company (IRE) Dam: Clearing J+H: 12-2-3-1 Turf: 28-7-7-1 Soft/Heavy: 13-5-1-0 Last Win: 25/04/23 (38 Days)
Owner: The Clean Sweep Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 03Oct22	 WND	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	11]	 P Cosgrave	 62	 $--	 Surrey Mist	 2:25.60		  ........ 2½.....no chance with easy winner
2 of 8	 28Oct22	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 7]	 P Cosgrave	 62.5	 $8.5	 Turntable	 2:06.25		  ........ 1¾..................kept on one pace
8 of 10	 02Apr23	 DON	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 18	 [	 6]	 P Cosgrave	 61.5	 $--	 Bucephalus	 2:20.73		  ......... 32....................soon weakened
1 of 8	 25Apr23	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 96	 [	 5]	 P Cosgrave	 56.5	 $9	 Caius Chorister	 2:19.20		  ........ 1½................................ran on
2 of 8	 06May23	 GWO	turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 96	 [	 7]	 B Sayette	 60	 $6.5	 Time Interval	 2:17.05		  ........ 1¼......unable to challenge winner

6 LORD PROTECTOR (GER) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 11 Total: 12-4-0-1 Prize Money: $33,064
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 57.5 Good: 7-2-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ger g Fav: 3-1-0-1 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-0-0
Sire: Pastorius (GER) Dam: Lady Jacamira (GER) J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 12-4-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-0-0 Last Win: 10/06/22 (357 Days)
Owner: Quantum Leap Racing X & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 10Jun22	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 98	 [	 1]	 Rossa Ryan	 62.5	 $*4	 Jewel In My Crown	 2:09.02		  ........... 1....... ridden and stayed on well
5 of 18	 26Jul22	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 95	 [	17]	 R Hornby	 58.5	 $--	 Forest Falcon	 2:05.31		  ........ 3¼..................... never reached 
16 of 16	 19Aug22	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 25	 [	19]	 R Hornby	 59	 $8	 Farhan	 2:28.63		  ...... 30¼...... not much room over 2f out
7 of 8	 25Apr23	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 Rossa Ryan	 59	 $4.3	 Bad Company	 2:19.20		  ...... 13¾........... weakened final furlong
9 of 9	 12May23	 CHS	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 9]	 Rossa Ryan	 57.5	 $29	 Pride Of America	 2:13.72		  ......... 14............ weakened over 2f out

7 MARHABA THE CHAMP Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 6 Total: 6-2-1-0 Prize Money: $30,882
Jockey: W Buick WT: 56.5 Good: 5-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch uk h Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Lady Of The Desert (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 6-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/05/23 (14 Days)
Owner: Mr Jaber Abdullah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 17Jun22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 9]	 T Eaves	 60	 $6.5	 Asean Legend	 1:42.25		  ...... 18½.................... held over 1f out
2 of 6	 29Aug22	 RIP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 2]	 K Stott	 60.5	 $8	 Nigwa	 2:03.81		  ........... 1.............................. kept on
1 of 10	 26Sep22	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	10]	 K Stott	 58.5	 $8.5	 Cockalorum	 1:57.34		  ........ 2½.........................comfortable
8 of 9	 12Oct22	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 19	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 62	 $*3	 Mr Alan	 2:14.91		  ...... 31½........... weakened final furlong
1 of 13	 19May23	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 57	 $10	 Marie’s Diamond	 2:08.06		  ..........nk..................led towards finish

8 DUAL IDENTITY (IRE) Trainer: W Knight Barrier: 1 Total: 21-3-5-4 Prize Money: $63,217
Jockey: N Callan WT: 56.5 Good: 16-3-4-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 6-1-2-1 56-58kg: 5-1-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-3-4-2
Sire: Belardo (IRE) Dam: Teide Lady J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-2-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-1 Last Win: 21/07/22 (316 Days)
Owner: Kennet Valley Thoroughbreds IV

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 15	 20Aug22	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 7]	 A Atzeni	 56	 $19	 Protagonist	 2:07.27		  .......... ¾..................... too much to do
3 of 28	 24Sep22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 6]	 A Atzeni	 54	 $15	 Majestic	 1:50.31		  ........ 1¼...............headed final strides
3 of 8	 28Oct22	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	 2]	 A Atzeni	 63.5	 $*2.5	Turntable	 2:06.25		  ........... 6................kept on same pace
7 of 17	 06May23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 9]	 J Crowley	 57.5	 $8	 King Of Conquest	 1:54.88		  ........ 6½............. no extra final 110yds
4 of 6	 19May23	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 6]	 J P Spencer	 61	 $2.9	 Honiton	 2:07.84		  ........ 2½........... no extra towards finish

9 MAJESTIC (IRE) Trainer: Jack Channon Barrier: 2 Total: 12-2-3-1 Prize Money: $138,575
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 56.5 Good: 9-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Conduit (IRE) Dam: Grevillea (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 24/09/22 (251 Days)
Owner: Mr N J Hitchins

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 13	 17Sep22	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 81	 [	 7]	 R Hornby	 54	 $19	 Marching Army	 2:05.13		  ........ 3¾.............plugged on one pace 
1 of 28	 24Sep22	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	26]	 A Keeley	 49.5	 $29	 Bell Rock	 1:50.31		  ........ 1¼.....................led final strides
4 of 22	 01Apr23	 DON	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 90	 [	16]	 G Bass	 55	 $23	 Migration	 1:47.86		  ........ 3½...............stayed on one pace 
9 of 17	 06May23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	10]	 G Bass	 55	 $--	 King Of Conquest	 1:54.88		  ........ 8¼................never in contention
4 of 13	 19May23	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	10]	 R Whelan	 57.5	 $10	 Marhaba The Champ	 2:08.06		  ........... 1........................... stayed on

10 TOSHIZOU (IRE) Trainer: R Fell Barrier: 7 Total: 12-1-1-2 Prize Money: $25,996
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 55.5 Good: 9-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo bay ire h Fav: 3-1-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Remember You (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/09/20 (991 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 3 And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 22Oct22	 LEO	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 95	 [	 9]	 J Coen	 62	 $--	 Saltonstall	 1:47.64		  ........ 2½................kept on same pace 
10 of 22	 01Apr23	 DON	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 80	 [	15]	 J Peate	 54.5	 $--	 Migration	 1:47.86		  ........ 7¾................kept on same pace
3 of 13	 18Apr23	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 2]	 J Peate	 56	 $21	 Bopedro	 1:42.15		  ........... 5............. went 3rd close home
4 of 17	 06May23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	16]	 J P Spencer	 56.5	 $--	 King Of Conquest	 1:54.88		  ........ 3½.......... went fourth final strides
8 of 16	 18May23	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	17]	 J P Spencer	 57.5	 $12	 Croupier	 1:34.35		  ........ 7¼........................never nearer
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11 THE CITY’S PHANTOM Trainer: R Spencer Barrier: 5 Total: 17-3-1-1 Prize Money: $17,035
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 52.5 Good: 16-3-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 2-1-0-1 52-54kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-3-1-0
Sire: Free Eagle (IRE) Dam: Meet Marhaba (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/04/22 (409 Days)
Owner: Phil Cunningham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

20 of 22	 09Jul22	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	16]	 S De Sousa	 56	 $67	 Anmaat	 2:08.37		  ...... 11¾........................ soon beaten
12 of 16	 30Jul22	 GWO	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 9]	 H Doyle	 62.5	 $29	 Ajero	 1:52.42		  ...... 10¾......weakened from over 1f out
4 of 9	 04Oct22	 LES	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 4]	 H Doyle	 61.5	 $15	 Just Fine	 2:05.22		  ........ 5¾.............not pace to challenge
6 of 14	 13Oct22	 CFC	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 3]	 T Fisher	 57.5	 $29	 Croupier	 1:34.73		  ........... 6............... moderate headway 
14 of 17	 06May23	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	17]	 H Turner	 53	 $51	 King Of Conquest	 1:54.88		  ...... 13¾.......................... weakening 


